GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6211
ANSWERED ON:07.05.2002

[DSMT SCHEME
M.H. AMBAREESH;UMMAREDDY VENKATESWARLU

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of proposals received from the State Governments under the Integrated Development of Small and MediumTowns (IDSMT) scheme during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the details of proposals cleared and financial assistance provided under the scheme during the said period, year-wise and State-wise;

(c) the details of proposals pending and the reasons for not according approval to them, State-wise;
(d) the time by which the pending proposals are likely to be approved;

(e) whether some State Governments have requested to relax the IDSMT guidelines and decentralize somepowers like sanction of projects/diversion of funds for the new projects etc.

(f) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(9) the reaction of the Union Government thereto?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI BA"
DATTATREYA)

(a)&(b): Underthe Integrated Development of Small& Medium Towns (IDSMT)Scheme, proposals received from 4 4 3 towns (including ongoing towns proposals) from different States during the last three years were approved and central assistance amounting to Rs.175.34 crores has been released. Details of proposals approved and central assistance released State-wise and year-wise is given in Annexure-|

(c)&(d): The project reports of 38 towns received (2001-02) in the Town & Country Planning Organisation(TCP O)are being processed. Their details are given in Annexure-Il.

(e)to(g): Suggestions have been received from various State Governmentsin regard to relaxation o f norms relating to alternative projects and empowering the State Level Sanctioning Committeeto redeploy funds under IDSMT so long as no expenditure has been incurred out of the funds released for a particular town, in various review meetings. In the lightof above, this Ministry has initiated action to revise the IDSMT Guidelines.

ANNEXURE-I

PROPOSALS RECEIVED IN TCPO FOR COVERAGE UNDER THE IDSMT SCHEME FROM THE DIFFERENT STATES.

S.NO. STATE/TOWN S.NO. STATE/TOWN S.NO. STATE/TOWN

ANDHRA PRADESH

1. BELLAM PALLI

ASSAM


2. GOSAINGAON

HIMACHAL PRADESH

3. BADDLI 5. NARKUNDA
4. MANALT 6. NURPUR

JAMMU & KASHMIR

7. PULWAMA
KARNATAKA
8. CHENNARAYAPATNA 9. ALNAVAR 10. ANNIGERI

MADHYA PRADESH

11. AKODIA 15. KHILCHIPUR 19. SHAJAPUR

12. JEERAPUR 16. TAINDUKHEDA 20. RAMPUR BHEGELAN
13. MANGAWAN 17. RAMPUR NAIKIN 21. SUJALPUR

14. BIRSINGHPUR 18. MANAS 22. MACHALPUR
NAGALAND

23. KOHIMA 24. TUENSANG

UTTAR PRADESH

25. NAGRAM 30. GARHMUKTESWAR 35. GHIROR

26. MOHAMDABAD GHOHONA 31. KARNAWAL 36. CHARTHAWAL
27. MAUNATH BHANJAN 32. PILKHAWA 37. MODINAGAR
28. MUGALSARAT 33. KAWANA

29. KASGANJ 34. SODABAD

WEST BENGAL

38. BELDANGA

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha USQ No.6211 dated 7.5.2002
ANNEXURE-|

CENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED UNDER IDSMT TO TOWNS DURING 1999-2000, 2000-01 AND 2001-02

(RS IN LAKH)

STATE SL.NO TOWN 99-2000 2000-01 2001-02 TOTAL


ANDHRA PRADESH

1 NARAYANPET 24.0
2 JAGITIAL 37.00

3 CHILAKALURIPET 26.0

4 AMALAPURAM 24.5

5 ADONI 4

6 SANGAREDDY 2

7 GUDUR 2.59

8 BODHAN 30.43

9 CHITTOOR I 66.00

10 TUNI 30.00

11 TIRUPATI I 52.00

12 NELLORE 50.00

13 GADWAL 18.0

14 BHONGIR 26.

15 ELURU 53.00

16 BOBBILI 23.00

17 GAJUWAKA 30

18 RAMAGUNDAM 3

19 MAHABOOBNAGAR 30
20 MANDAPETA 22.

21 TENALI 5

22 NALGONDA

23 NANDYAL 63.0

24 SURYAPET

25 BAPATLA

26 KOVVUR

27 NUZIVIDU

28 SIRSILLA

29 PEDANA

30 ANANTPUR

31 SADASIVPET

32 ANAKAPALLE

33 KADIRI 70.00

Sum 552.79 253.50 608
ARUNACHAL PRADESH

34 CHANGLANG 23.00

35 SEPPA 10.00

36 ROING 16.00

Sum 33.00 16.00 49.
ASSAM 37 NALBARI 21

38 MANGOLDOI 22

39 GOALPARA 55.00

40 RANGIA 29.30

41 HAILAKANDI 20.

42 DHEMAJTL 16.00

43 BOKAKHAT 15

44 DIGBOI 16.00

45 DIBRUGARH 105

46 HOJAI 45.

47 BISWANATH

CHARIALI 24.00

Sum 80.11 31.00 258.
BIHAR

48 FORBESGANJ

49 ARARIA 15.00
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50 KHAGARIA 15.00

51 NARKATIAGANJ 4

52 AURANGABAD 45

53 BHABHUA 44.50

Sum 30.00 200.49 230
CHHATTISGARH

54 BIKUNTHPUR 22.20

55 CHAMPA 30.00

56 JANJGEER 30.00

57 BALOD 16.00

58 BHATAPARA 30.00

59 RAIPUR 90.00

60 KATHGORA 16.00

61 DHAMTARI 50.00

62 KORBA 70.00

Sum 30.00 166.00
GOA 63 MAPUSA 17.00

64 PERNEM 12.50

65 CANACONA 8.00

Sum 29.50 8.00
GUJARAT 66 NADIAD 7

67 PALITANA 23.4

68 BORSAD 22.09

69 DHORAJI 14.93

70 PETLAD 8.67

71 PADRA 36.00

72 SAVARKUNDLA 2.50

73 BAVLA 30.

74 MODASA 2.00

75 IDAR 25.0

76 ANAND I 70.

77 BARDOLI 30.00

78 JAMNAGAR 90.

79 BHAVNAGAR 73.

80 DWARKA 30.00

81 AMBAJI 13.50

82 MANDVI 29.00

83 DAKOR 32.00

84 DHOLKA 22.00

85 ANJAR 22.00

86 UNA 22.00

87 UMRETH 22.00

88 GANDHIDHAM 70.

89 JETPUR 50.00

90 DHRANGADHRA 48.00

91 KAPADWANJ 30.00

92 KODINAR 33.00

93 WANKANER 45.00

94 LIMBDI 45.00

95 DHANDHUKA 45.00

96 KHED 45.00

97 PRANTIJ 45.00

98 KADI 30.00

99 BAGASARA 40.00

100 KHAMBHALIA 40.00

Sum 453.17 621.76
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HARYANA 101 BARWALA 30.00
102 CHARKHI DADRI 30.00
103 YAMUNANAGAR 60.00
104 PEHOWA 19.60
105 BHIWANI 60.00
106 AMBALA CITY 65.00
107 SIRSA 70.00 70
108 HANSI 50.00 50
109 KURUKSHETRA 75.00
Sum 264.60 205.40

HIMACHAL
110 NAHAN 32.00
111 UNA 15.00
112 RAMPUR 16.00
113 DHARAMSALA 32.50
114 SOLAN 22.00
115 CHAMBA 16.00
116 THEOG 12.00
117 KULLU 16.00
118 PALAMPUR 16.00
119 NALAGARH 16.00
120 JWALAMUKHI 16.00
121 PAONTA SAHIB 8.00
Sum 113.00 136.44

JAMMU & KASHMIR
122 SOPORE 38.24
123 JAMMU 145.00 14
124 ANANTNAG 75.00
Sum 38.24 220.00

KARNATAKA
125 NIPPANI 32.90
126 DODDABALLAPUR 30.50
127 BAILHONGAL 46.98
128 MANDYA 45.00
129 BIJAPUR 39.00
130 LAKSHMESHWAR 36.91
131 SHIGGAON 20.06
132 SAVANUR 18.35
133 GADAG-BETAGERI 45.00
134 KOTTURU 24.00
135 MALUR 24.00
136 SHORAPUR 18.80
137 KUNDAPURA 42.83
138 SIDLAGHATTA 20.00
139 ARSIKERE 54.58
140 HUNSUR 56.43
141 GAJENDRAGARH 60.00
142 SIRA 60.00
143 BANGARAPET 21.85
144 KOPPAL 60.00
145 KADUR 6.76
146 HOLENARSIPUR I 10.23
147 CHINCHOLI 32.00
148 MUDDEBIHAL 18.14
149 HARAPANAHALLI 60.00
150 CHENNAGIRI 32.00
151 RON 32.00
152 HASSAN 120.00
153 NAVALGUND 13.00
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10.40 30.00
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65.00
.00
.00
75.00
470.00
32.65 64.65
15.29 30.29
16.00 32.00
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8.00 30.00
16.00
12.00
16.00
16.00
32.00 48.00
16.00
8.00
104.50 353.94
38.24
5.00
75.00
258.24
32.90
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46.98
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20.06
18.30 36.65
70.12 115.12
24.00
23.82 47.82
18.80
4.11 46.94
18.20 38.20
54.58
56.43
60.00
60.00
21.85 43.70
60.00
31.13 37.89
29.50 39.73
32.00
11.86 30.00
60.00
32.00
32.00
120.00
13.00


154 MANVI 22.00 4.00 26.00
155 DAVANGERI 30.00 40.00 70.00
156 GULBARGA 30.00 53.00 83.00
157 ATHANI 15.00 15.00
158 ALAND 30.00 30.00
159 BIRUR 30.00 30.00
160 DEVANHALLT 14.00 14.00
161 CHAMRAJNAGAR 30.00 30.00
162 MUNDARAGI 12.30 12.30
163 KERUR 22.90 22.90
164 HANAGAL 45.00 45.00
165 INDI 45.00 45.00
166 TUMKUR 50.00 50.00
Sum 578.17 710.97 613.69 1902.83
KERALA
167 PATHANAMTHITTA 5.50 5.50
168 ALUVA 15.42 15.42
169 KOZHIKODE 31.20 90.00 121.20
170 CHENGANUR 62.00 62.00
171 VARKALA 57.75 57.75
172 NEDUMANGAD 60.00 60.00
173 PATHANAMTHITTA 8.67 24.50 33.17
174 MOOVATTUPUZHA 24.00 24.00
175 OTTAPALAM 30.00 30.00
176 KOTHAMANGALAM 30.00 30.00
177 NORTH PERAVUR 30.00 30.00
178 KUDUNGALLUR 15.00 15.00
179 IRNJALAKUDA 45.00 45.00
180 PALA 40.00 40.00
181 PONNANTI 50.00 50.00
Sum 120.79 239.75 258.50 619.04
MADHYA PRADESH
182 MULTAI 21.35 21.35
183 KHANDWA 30.44 30.44
184 JAORA 23.00 23.00
185 CHITRAKOOT 28.00 28.00
186 NARSINGHPUR 25.00 25.00
187 GAROTH 14.00 14.00
188 BIAORA 30.00 30.00 60.00
189 BERASIA 16.00 16.00 32.00
190 NARSINGARH 54.98 54.98
191 ASHOK NAGAR 48.78 48.78
192 SIHORA 30.00 30.00
193 UMARIA 60.00 60.00
194 MATHAR 27.00 27.00
195 KHAJURAHO 16.00 16.00
196 JHABUA 30.00 30.00
197 KHURAT 30.00 30.00
198 DHANPURI 16.00 16.00
199 NAGOD 16.00 16.00
200 NOWGONG 30.00 30.00
201 SONKUTCH 13.00 13.00
202 BARWANI 45.00 45.00
203 JAWAD 24.00 24.00
204 RAJPUR 24.00 24.00
205 CHOURATI 24.00 24.00
206 GARHAKOTA 45.00 45.00
207 SIDHI 40.00 40.00
208 RAISEN 45.00 45.00
209 CHURHART 24.00 24.00
210 LAHAR 24.00 24.00
211 HATTA 45.00 45.00
Sum 233.35 266.20 446.00 945.55
MAHARASHTRA
212 PACHORA 24.00 24.00


213 WARORA 24.00
214 BHUSAWAL 55.25
215 DEGLUR 24.00
216 BASMATH NAGAR 26.79 13.81
217 VITA 9.10
218 MANWATH 20.50 28.50
219 MAHAD 9.00
220 KAGAL 15.56
221 AUSA 12.00 11.20
222 GEORATI 18.00 18.00
223 SAWANTWADI 10.70 28.80
224 MURTIJAPUR 30.67 7.00
225 SHEGAON 13.45
226 PAROLA 36.00 36.00
227 ALIBAGH 14.00 14.00
228 PULGAON 29.00 29.00
229 UMRED 39.31 4.00
230 VAIJAPUR 24.00 34.00
231 ICHALKARNJI 10.00 10.
232 WAI 30.00 30.00
233 ANJANGAON SURJI 30.00 30.00
234 MEHKAR 30.00 30.00
235 KALAMB 16.00 16.00
236 DARYAPUR 19.48 51.52
237 AMRAVATI 90.00 90.00 180.00
238 SHAHADA 30.00 30.00
239 NAVAPUR 30.00 30.00 60.00
240 KURUNDWAD 32.00 32.00
241 SANGOLA 30.00 30.00
242 GHATANJI 16.00 16.00
243 GANGAKHED 50.60 50.60
244 SILLOD 60.00 60.00
245 SATANA 22.00 8.00
246 DHAMANGAON 22.00 8.00
247 ROHA 16.00 32.00 48.00
248 KOLHAPUR 30.00 60.00 180.00
249 UMERKHED 30.00 30.
250 FAIZPUR 30.00 30.00
251 RAVER 30.00 30.00
252 JINTUR 30.00 60.00 90.00
253 DESAIGANJ 16.00 16.00
254 AKOLA 135.00 135.00
Sum 722.81 815.83 653.60 2192.24
MANIPUR 255 MAYANG IMPHAL 32.00 32.00
256 MOIRANG 24.00 24.00
257 KUMBI 24.00 24.00
Sum 32.00 48.00 80.00
MEGHALAYA
258 SHILLONG 61.80
Sum 61.80 61.80
MIZORAM 259 KOLASIB 12.00
260 CHAMPHAT 30.00 60.00
261 HNAHTHIAL 16.00 32.00
262 SAIHA 16.00 32.00
263 LENGPUI 24.00 24.00
Sum 74.00 148.00 222.00
NAGALAND
264 WOKHA 32.00 32.00
265 PHEK 15.00 15.00
266 DIMAPUR 50.00 50.
267 KIPHIRE 15.00 15.00

24.00
55.25
24.00
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Sum 112.00 112.00
ORISSA 268 KAMAKSHYANAGAR 27.00

269 NABARANGAPUR 57.00

270 BRAHMAPUR 158.00

271 NILGIRI 32.00 32.00

272 ATHAMALLIK 16.00 16.00
273 ANANDPUR 22.00 4.00

274 SORO 22.00 5.00

275 BARPALI 16.00 16.00

276 BALASORE 30.00 40.00

277 ASKA 16.00

278 BANKI 16.00

279 KARANJIA 16.00 16.00

280 KESINGA 24.00 24.00

281 BALUGAON 24.00 24.00

282 RAJGANGPUR 45.00 45.00

283 CHIKITI 24.00 24.00

284 TALCHER 40.00 40.00

285 GUNUPUR 24.00 24.00

286 RATIRANGPUR 24.00 24.00

Sum 174.00 255.00 269.00 698.00
PUNJAB 287 MANSA 81.49

288 SIRHIND 33.00

289 TARN TARAN 34.50

290 MUKHERIA 16.00

291 ANANDPUR SAHIB 14.00

292 FATEHGARH SAHIB 34.00 34.00
293 MUKTSAR 100.00 100.00

294 SULTANPUR LODHI 16.00

295 KAPURTHALA 22.00 24.00

296 NAKODAR 22.00 8.00

297 JAGRAON 30.00

298 DASUYA 16.00 16.00

299 GARHSHANKAR 16.00 16.00
Sum 238.99 78.00 150.00
RAJASTHAN

300 SARDARSHAHAR 40.00

301 NOKHA 30.00 30.00

302 PRATAPGARH 20.00

303 SHAHPURA 32.00

304 KAPASAN 17.00

305 JAISALMER I 32.50 32.50
306 UDAIPUR 5.00 5.00

307 BIKANER 65.00 141.00 2
308 DESHNOK 32.00 32.00

309 HANUMANGARH 50.00 50.
310 BALOTRA 30.00 30.0
311 DIDWANA 30.00 30.00
312 NATHDWARA 45.00 45.00

313 BHNDER 24.00 24.00

314 SURATGARH 45.00 45.00
Sum 92.00 192.00 387.50 671.50
SIKKIM 315 SINGTAM 36.00 36.
316 JORETHANG 15.00

317 PAKYONG 15.00

318 GEYZING 16.00 16.00
319 SORENG 16.00 16.00
320 RANGLI BAZAR 24.00 24.00
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26.00
27.00
70.00
16.00
16.00
81.49
33.00
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16.00
14.00
16.00
46.00
30.00
30.00
466.99
40.00
20.00
33.00 65.00
17.00
06.00
00
0
00
15.00
15.00


Sum 30.00 32.00
TAMILNADU

321 MANAMADURAI 32.00

322 KANGAYAM 10.06

323 VEERAPPANC—

HATTIRAM 7.74

324 POOVIRUNTHAVALLI 2.15

325 TIRUCHENDUR 14.93

326 SHOLINGAR 25.79

327 VANIYAMBADIT 10.32

328 PONNAMARAVATI 4.85

329 TATTAYYANGARPETTAI 14.10

330 THURATIYUR 12.45

331 CHINNAMANUR 6.58

332 OMALUR 7.12

333 NATTARASANKOTTAI 9.65

334 DENKANIKOTA 11.60

335 KIRANUR 8.72

336 SURAMPATTI 26.04

337 ODDANCHATRAM 9.91
19.83

338 DINDIGAL 40.00

339 DEVAKOTTATI 16.20

340 VELLORE 28.00

341 KANYAKUMART 16.00

342 KINATHUKADVU 16.00

343 VILATHIKULAM 16.00

344 PERAVOORANT 16.00

345 CHENGAM 16.00

346 PERIYAKULAM 30.00

347 THANJAVUR 105.00

348 RAJAPALAYAM 105.00
349 PALLATHUR 21.00
350 SIVAKASI 64.00
351 ULLANDURPET 24.00
352 GUDALUR 45.00

353 THONDI 24.00

354 R.S.MANGALAM 24.00
355 CHINNASALAM 24.00
356 KALLAKKADU 35.97
Sum 278.26 210.71 537
TRIPURA 357 KHOWAT 16
358 KUMARGHAT 30.00
359 SONAMURA 16.00

360 KAMALPUR 16.00

361 TELTIAMURA 25.50
362 SABROOM 13.00

363 RANIRBAZAR 16.00

Sum 55.06 48.00
UTTARANCHAL

364 DEHRADUN 105.00
365 HALDWANI-KATHGODAM

366 PITHORAGARH 40.00
Sum 240.00 240.0

UTTAR PRADESH

367 BASTI 79.18

368 KHALILABAD 49.90
369 MURADNAGAR 39.00
370 DADRI 33.74
371 LONI 59.23

60.00 122.00
32.00
10.06
7.74
2.15
14.93
25.79
10.32
14.09 18.94
14.10 28.20
12.45 24.90
18.87 25.45
7.12
9.66 19.31
11.59 23.19
8.72
26.04 52.08
9.92
30.00 70.00
16.20
28.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
16.00
30.00
105.00
105.00
21.00
64.00
24.00
45.00
24.00
24.00
24.00
35.97
.93 1026.90
.56 16.56
30.00
16.00 32.00
16.00 32.00
51.00 76.50
13.00
16.00
113.00 216.06
105.00
95.00 95.00
40.00
0
79.18
49.90
39.00
33.74

59.23


372
373
374
375
376
3717
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385

MORADABAD 114.00 114.00
MAGHAR 15.75 15.74 31.49

BANSI 24.25 24.25

PHAPHUND 32.00 32.00

PALLTIA KALAN 37.40 37.40

MALIHABAD 25.53 25.53

SAHARANPUR 82.00 82.96 164.96

FAIZABAD 41.55 41.58 83.13

AYODHYA 60.00 60.00

JALALABAD 9.00 9.00
KUNDA 13.00 13.00

KEMARI 16.00 16.00

CHITRAKOOT DHAM 30.00 30.00

HARTHARPUR
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